ALM 30— 1-UL2U%s B

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

‘ The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company: Company number:
Kinetics Holdings Limited 05929594

In the: Court case number:
High Court of Justice, 2747 of 2012
Manchester District Registry

Chancery Division

(2) Insert full pame(s) and ~ We (a) Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY and Ne1l J Mather of Begbie
address(es) of the  Trqumnr 39 Cornhll, London, EC3V 3BT

admimstrator(s)

Admumstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from/ to
(b) Insert dates
{b) 11 February 2012 to 10 August 2012

- //7///2/\ -
G N Lee
Jomt Admmstrator

Dated 3‘3 [ 8 (‘ -

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor

You do not have to give any contact mformation in
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Tel Number 0161 837 1700

Fax Number 0161 837 1701 DX Number
2 When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
[a)
ﬂ:: Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff
'&E, *A1GKHGNL
A34 01/09/2012 #371

COMPANIES HOUSE




XADM1202P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hability

Kinetics Holdings Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report pursuant to Rule 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 10 February 2012 to 10 August 2012




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the administrabon  The report is prvate and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, n whole or in pant, by
creditors for any pumpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

0O 0D O00DDOD O OODZDCOO

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of administrators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

*the Company”

“the administration®

“the administrators” “we”
“our” and “us”

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Kinetics Holdings Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administraters under Schedule B1 to the Insolvenicy Act
1986 on 11 August 2011

Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY and Neil John Mather of Beghies Traynor, 32 Comhill, London,
EC3V 3BT

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)b)(1) of the Act), and

(n) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retenton (other than a nght of compensaton or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim i1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name

Date of Incorporation

Company registered number

Company registered office

Kinetsics Holdings Limited
8 September 2006
05929504

340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appomntment
Date of administrators’ resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings.

11 August 2011

n/a

Manchester County Court
2747 of 2012

Sovereign Capital Limited Partnership I, 25 Victona Street
London, SW1 0EX ("Scvereign™)

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal hability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to ttme

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci
Regulaton (EC) No 1346/2000) applhes to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings' within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 11 February 2012 to 10
August 2012, and for the penod of Administration as a whole {11 August 2011 to 10 August 2012).

As previously reported, we were appointed Joint Administrators over the following ‘Kinetics Group'

companies (“the Group”) -

Kinetics Facility Services Ltd
1

¥

Kinetics Midlands Ltd Kinetics South Ltd Sureway Gas Ltd

In performing our dutes as Administrators in the above matters, we became aware of certain contracts,
agreements and liabiities being in the name of Kinetics Holdings Ltd, which we were unable to deal
with as the Company was not subject to any insolvency proceedings.

it was considered that the Company should also enter Administration to enable Administrators to deal
with its affars and accordingly Gary Lee and Neil Mather were appointed Jomt Administrators of the
Company on 11 August 2011 The appontment was made by Sovereign as the Qualfying Floating

Charge Holder

You will note from our previous progress report that we had mnstructed soliciters to undertake a full
review of Sovereigns secunty and indebtedness it was discovered dunng this secunty review that
dates contained within the appointment documentation were incorrect and, therefore, it was necessary
to seek assistance of the Court regarding this typographical error in the onginal Administration Order

filed in Court




Accordingly, we sought directions of the Court to rectify this error and as a result the Court have 1ssued
a new Admirustration Order with retrospective effect from the date of the ongina! appomntment (11
August 2011)

IT Licences

Dunng the admirustration of other group entittes, our agents, Messrs GVA Gnmley, identified certain IT
licences that were in the name of the Company

Messrs GVA Gnmley were able to find a purchaser for these licences and the sum of £2,110 was
realised for the same

Insurance Refunds

We have received further insurance settlements of £250 in the penod, taking total refunds in this matter to
totaling £10,237 73 These insurance clams relate to 19 separate road traffic acaidents involving Kinetics
vehicles that were insured under the Company’s policy

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums cwed to each class of the Company's creditors were prowided 1n our progress report for the
penod 11 August 2011 to 10 February 2012

Secured creditor

As previously advised, Sovereign Capital Limited Partnership Il ("Sovereign”) has a fixed and floating charge
debenture which was registered at Companies House on 20 December 2006

The secunty of Sovereign, together with their indebtedness relating to a cross guarantee, has now been
confirmed and as a result Sovereign will rank as a secured creditor in this matter for any shortfall that they
suffer on their indebtedness in respect of Kinetics Group Ltd, which 1s estimated at £49m

| can confirm that £150,000 has been distributed to Sovereign in the penod of this report

Preferential creditors

The Company had no employees and, therefore, we are unaware of any preferental clams in this
matter

Unsecured creditors

The present value of unsecured creditors totals £1,129,952 55

There is no prospect of a dvdend to the unsecured creditors in this matter other than by virtue of the prescnbed
part pursuant to Section 176A of the Act.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Full details of how the prescnbed part of the Company’s net property set aside for unsecured creditors was
provided in our statement of proposals We antcipate a return to the unsecured creditors by wirtue of the
prescnbed part, which at present 1s estmated to be in the region of £20k.




6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the tme properly given by us (as administrators) and the
vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
in attending to matters ansing 1n the administration and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for semices provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements 1 Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm’s policy, detaills of which accompanied the Statement of

Proposals for achieving the purpose of administraton and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report and
have been approved by the secured creditor

Our time costs for the penod from 11 February 2012 to 10 August 2012 amount to £34,934 00 which represents
129 00 hours at an average rate of £270 81 per hour The majority of this time has been incurred n reporting to

the secured creditor, prowviding information to the solicitors regarding the secunty review and ultmately the
applcation to court.

Accordingly, our total tme costs for the penod 11 August 2011 to 10 August 2012 amount to £61,949 50 which
represents 253 90 hours at an average rate of £243 99 per hour

The following further information n relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of ime costs incurred

a
m] Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 11 February 2012 to 10 August 2012
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re<charging disbursements

a] Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

To date, we have drawn the total sum of £50,000 No disbursements have yet been drawn
In addition to the table of time spent by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration for
the penod covered by this progress report, a2 cumulative table of time spent and charge out value for the penod

from 11 August 2011 to 10 August 2012 and a descnption of the work undertaken since our appointment
{contained in the namrative summary of time costs incurred) are also attached at Appendix 2

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the pencd of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

We are awaiting confirmation from the Company’s insurers as to whether there will be any further
realisations received from road traffic accidents involving Kinetics vehicles that were insured under the
Company's policy

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detaled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors  We have complied with our duties in this respect.




Extension of administration

The administrabon has been extended for a pencd of 6 months to 10 February 2013 with the consent of the
secured creditor

Proposed exit route from administration

We confirm that we are of the opinion that a distnbution will be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company
by wirtue of the prescnbed part.

As set out in the administrators proposals, which have been deemed approved by creditors, as soon as we are
satisfied that we have fully discharged cur duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration

has been fully achieved, the Company will automatically be placed into creditors voluntary iquidation with Gary
Lee and Dean Watson acting as liquidaters

Should the position change we will Issue revised proposals for consideration by creditors dealing with the most
appropnate exit strategy from the administration

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, wathin 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wniting that we provide further information about our remuneraton or expenses
{other than pre-adminustration costs) which have been detaled in this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2.109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% i value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an applcaton to court on the grounds that the remuneraton charged or the

expenses Incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration Is
inapproprate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
sooner

GaryN Lee
Joint Administrator

Dated 30 August 2012




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 11 August 2011 to 10 August 2012

ETR per
Statement
of affairs

(£)

7,341

ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash at Bank
Book Debts
Insurance Refunds

Kinetics Midlands Ltd contnbution to costs

Kinetics South Ltd contnbution to costs
Bank Interest Gross
IT Licences

COSTOF
REALISATIONS

IT Costs

Office Holders Fees

Debt Collection Commission

Legal Fees (1)

Legal disbursements

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Distnbution to Floating Charge Creditor

Balance

Period: Period: Total (£)

11811t 11.212t0
102.12(£) 10812 (£)

89,975 13 000 8997513

208,650 75 000 20865075

9,987 73 25000 10,237 73

5,087 30 000 5,087 30

5,087 30 000 5,087 30

114 97 248 12 363 09

000 2,110 00 2,110 00

318,903.18 2,608.12 321,511.30

10,174 60 000 10,17460

000 50,00000 50,000 00

000 4,173 02 4,173 02

1,600 00 2,948 00 3,948 00

7000 3200 102 00

76 50 000 76 50

173 24 00 2573

000 150,00000 150,000 00

11,322.83 207,177.02 218,499.85

307,580.35 103,011.45




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for recharging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of tme costs incurred, and

d. Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 11 February 2012 to 10 August 2012, and

e Cumulative table of tme spent and charge-out value for the period from 11 August 2011 to 10 August
2012




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apphes where a licensed insolvency practhtioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
mnformation is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best
practice gudance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gundance2 requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneratton, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is
being camed out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 15 directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppliers invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reascnable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

e Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basts that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practica 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneraton of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

?lbid 1

ADM1801P



» Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbhies
Traynor' section of the Begbies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00
per property;

(B} The following items of expenditure will nomally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be deterrmined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
+ Pnnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor ss a natonal firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condiions The rates applying to
the Manchester office as at the date of this report are as follows*

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Semior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Tramee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged
directly to cases Itis not camed as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME: Kinetics Holdings Limited

CASE TYPE. ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Gary N Lee and Neail John Mather

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 11 August 2011

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11  This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to prowde sufficient information to enable

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

21

22

the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of those fees in the
context of the case

Complexity of the case
Please refer to the report for details of the case and 1ts complexity

Exceptional responsibifities
None

The office holders’ effectiveness
Piease refer to the report for details of the office holders’ effectveness

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
Please refer to secton 4 of the report.

Anticipated return to creditors
Please refer to section 5 of the report

Time costs analysis
An analysis of time costs incumed between 11 February 2012 and 10 August 2012 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours spent by

each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the average hourly rate
charged for each work type

Approval of fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators) and
the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing houry charge out rates of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP n attending to matters ansing in the adminstration and we are authonsed to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services prowvided by our firm (defined as category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) n accordance with our firm’s policy, details of
which accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which
are attached at Appendix 2 of this report and have been approved by the secured creditor

EXPLANATION COF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders 15
attached

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached

WKCOLONASOAIPS_SQLNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXADM1804P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND
ANALYSIS DOC




8J2p 0} UMEID 8BB} [BIO]

3 aje1 Aunoy eBessay

oapesB yeis Aq }802 ewy (B0
epesB yeis Aq sinoy j€10 )

B0

uonebn

xe]

sBunsop

gJenew 8410

0OJUIWIOD SI0IPASD

eI

peinaeg

8I0)(pRID

Buiped |

Buppeap

sj959e Aped pay) /oMy Jo uoiueley
sajes |osse pue sseuisng ‘Apedory
Uo#9)j02 198

8)98SE JO Uo|jES|ERY
suonebiseaut pue yaao
suojebiseau)

supeye jo jusueie)s pue Builodas loinielg
Bunjueq pue usIlESIVIWPY
Buuueid esea pue juswiuicddy
Buguuteyd pue uoIBASIULIPY

epen Jeis

00005
00011 00611 00 s€l 00 SLl 00 §92 00 S6¢
_\5 0LT — PL6'PE £91 LE6 £8t'E oL - 6L8°T1 - - 085'Ll
00 6T1 [ oL8 08 ¢ or 0 - 0% 8 - - 00 v+
st ovl 90£°1 0f6 - 0zt 01 ¢ - - 0ot - - -
0§ LSE LLs's 0951 . - - . - sk . - ot 1t
ST 181 £9¢€ 0wz - 05! - - - - - - 050
scoce  |sers Joooz - { - - - - 058 - - 0s 11
6¢ $€T LETY 00 81 - - 066 - - (%4 - - 08¢
€8 ¥6I 908's 08 6T 0g 1 0L 0801 ok 0 - ob 1 - - -
9e91E Is8'0l 1% 43 - oel - - - 06 L1 - - ol st
oles Apnoy § 3qsoobwit | sinoy (BloL poddng Jolensinwpy ojensunwpy | oensivupy | sefeuen 106euepy Jefieuepy Joyenq Jeuped
pbeseny Joung Joeg wesissy Joesg
snoy
7102 1ENBNY 0 01 10 Aeniged || woy pouad eyl 4o) sISA|BUE 51500 BwiI)
pejwy] sBupoH 113Uy




0000
00011 goon 00 §£1 00 SLE 00 50T 00 £9¢ 00 S6¢

66 LvC _ 05619 Ly8 60E'l 1Ze'tl oL 8 865°1T - - £29'92

06 £5T 0L L 0611 098 ok 0 oo 0§ 18 - - 0r L9
L8OVl 100°¢ 01z - ors 06 £l - - 007 - - -
89 pSE 199°L 091z - - o1l - - ocy - - 0091
SOVZE L8T'9 oF 61 - 051 - - - ofL - - 0904
stz |86t {088z - [ - 088 - - 058 - - 0s 11
16 87T 6TL'6 05 TP - - 09 61 - - oL sl - - 08 L
Sr 18l 6LE'D) 0T LS 0Lt 0L 06 ¥T oro OrQ 0L oz - " [
00 892 116'91 ore9 - {194 0£ 91 - - 00 vZ - - 08 02
ey Apnoy | 3sos bligy { sunoy ejoy yoddng JojESIIWpY [Jojensiuwpy |Jolenstunupy | Jebeuey Jabeuepy Jabeuew Jopanq Jauped

abeseny Jolung 10IUBG WEISISSY 10Usg
snoy

8]B8p 0) UMBID s89) |10 ]

3 sjes Aunoy sbesoay

epeuf s Aq 1803 awiy) (10
opesB yes Aq sunoy jejo)

s )
uonebnn

xe |

sBunaapy

s49712W 18410

DAJIWIWOD SIONPaLD

weylD

peinseg

81031pAJY)

Buipea]

Buipesy

siasse Aped piy /oLl jO uohuslay
sajes Jasse pue ssauisng 'Auadald
uoI9e]|02 1980

8]688E JO UOES|EDY
suoneBnseau pue vaao
suopeBpiseau)

suege jo jJuswalers pue Buiuodas Loyniaig
Buhjueq pue uonensINIWPY
Buuueid esed pue Juewuroddy

Bujuueid pue vonenRsuPpY

opeig yeis

Z102 1Snbny 01 O} | 10z 1Snbny | | wolj poued ou) 10} SisAjeue S1S00 suil)

pajwuI sBuipjoH saaury




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged
£ £ £
Legal Fees and George Davis 4,050 4,050 Nl
Disbursements Solicttors
Statutory Courts Adverhising Ltd 76 50 7650 Nil
Advertising




